STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

To Members of the Town Council

You are hereby summoned to attend the Town Council Meeting to be held on Monday 13t
November ‘23 at 7.00pm at the Town Hall, 1 Queens Street, Stonehouse

Council Members:

Councillors: Rachel Armstrong, John Callinan, Keith Creighton, Debbie Curtis, Michael Davis,
Marcus Dixon, Mark Edwards, Carol Kambites (Chair), Neil Gibbs, Gary Powell, Val Randell, Keith
Terry, Wendy Thomson and Theresa Watt (Vice Chair)

All residents of the Parish are welcome to attend the meeting. Up to 15 minutes will be set
aside at the beginning of the meeting for members of the public to raise questions.

Carlos Novoth
Town Clerk
7th November ‘23

Attendees are reminded that the Proceedings of this meeting may be filmed, photographed
or recorded.

AGENDA

TC3134 To receive apologies

TC3135 To receive declarations of interest

TC3136 To approve the minutes of the Town Council meeting of 16th October ‘23
TC3137 To receive reports from Chair of Town Council and town councillors
TC3138 To receive reports from County and District Councillors

-

TC3139 To receive RFO’s budget report and bank reconciliation for October ‘23

-

TC3140 To approve the latest payment list

TC3141 To receive an update on the budget setting process for the 2024/25 financial
year

TC3142 To discuss for approval the following motion put forward by Town Clir John
Callinan in relation to Verney Fields:



TC3143

TC3144

TC3145

TC3146

e "In order to support the Council's attempt to obtain Town Green status
for Verney Fields it is felt necessary to have sufficient funds available
for securing legal advice. In the event of an inquiry being called it may
be necessary for Council to be legally represented. We are requesting a
sum of £10,000 be allocated in Earmarked Reserves for just such an
eventuality. This request should be considered a contingency.”

To receive the minutes of the Business Committee meeting on 30" October '23
and approve its recommendations:
o Town council to approve a new earmarked reserve for the site headed
‘Ship Inn site - Meanwhile Use’ with a budget of £20,000.

To receive the minutes of the Environment Committee meeting on 6t
November ’'23 and approve its recommendations:
o To approve the return of a proportion of the local donation made to the
town council for the development of Laburnum Playing Field

To approve communications in support of the meeting’s decisions

Date of next meeting - Monday 11'h December ’23



STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Town Council
held on Monday 16™ October 2023, 7pm
at the Town Hall

Present:

Councillors: Councillors: Rachel Armstrong, thn Callinan, Keith Creighton,
Debbie Curtis, Mike Davis, Marcus Dixon, Neil Gibbs, Carol Kambites
(Chair of Council) Gary Powell, Val Randell, Keith Terry, Wendy
Thomson and Theresa Watt (Vice Chair of Council).

In Attendance: Town Clerk, Carlos Novdth,,Town Council Project Officer, Gary

Wetson and a Member of the Public

Attendees were reminded that the Proceedmg of the meeting could be filmed
photographed or recorded

The Chair called on a member of the public attending the meeting wishing to draw
the council’s attention to a recent visit by the Police to his home to discuss issues
surrounding Verney Fields. The gentleman explained that he felt intimidated; he was
asked to avoid going up to Verney Fields and to refrain from talking to the owner. The
Policeman explained that he was visiting other residents to ask them to do the same
and to refrain from using social media with regards to Verney Fields - the gentleman
explained that he didn’t use social media. It was also explained that the Police had
received thousands of hours of CCTV site footage that they were having to look
through.

The Council thanked the gentleman for his efforts to raise this in person with the
town council; the councillor speaking on the issue said he was sorry for the
gentleman’s experience and that it would be raised by the town council with the
Police - he would be advised on the outcome.

TC3114 To receive apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Edwards

TC3115 To receive declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest

TC3116 To approve the minutes of the Town Council meeting of 18t Sept
2023
Council APPROVED the minutes as a true and accurate record of the

meeting



TC3117

TC3118

To receive reports from Chair of Town Council and town councillors
Chair - Attended:

the recent Strategy and Resources meeting at SDC where a decision was
made to release the Ship Inn site from the Housing Committee and allow
the community to put forward a business plan for the site for use as a
community facility;

the Open Day at Sherbourne to look at the new cooking facilities the
town council and others helped to fund

the Home Energy Project - whilst not very well attended, those who did
had raised many questions

Congratulating Stonehouse in Bloom for their success in receiving the
Gold award this year along with ‘Best kept village’

Cllr Mike Davis - attended SDCs Health and Safety Seminar

Cllr Gary Powell - highlighted dog foullng issues at Oldends Lane
recreation field and Meadow road"playmg fleld

To receive reports from Cou tyrand District Councillors

Ward Cllr Mattie Ross mentioned the following: ,
Reiterated the congratulattons 0 the In'Bloom commlttee for their
recent success

; *"Than:ked the town council members attendmg S&R meeting at the

district cotincil re the Ship Inn site
Cllr Ross explamed that neither she nor Cllr Chris Brine received the

B support papers for the meeting - The Chair explained that she and Chris
Brine had been copled into the Clerk’s email that provided the support

papers. -
The Chalr thanked Cllr Mattie Ross for her update.

With town council agreement, the Chair brought forward agenda item TC3124 for
discussion (7.30pm)

TC3124

To award the Phase 1 works contract for Stagholt Fields (The
Allotments)

The Project Officer provided an overview of the project in line with the
supporting papers and updated Members with the late quotation
received from JPR Environmental. It was recognised that the detail of
the site work requirements had not been fully discussed (issues such as
the inclusion of a new concrete bases for composting, additional parking
space and the need for a fence being questioned) and so Council
RESOLVED to defer the Officer’s 1t recommendation and delegate the



TC3119

TC3120

TC3121

TC3122

TC3123

TC3124

TC3125

decision to go ahead with ground works to Environment Committee once
it had received comments from the Recreational working group and both
the outstanding planning and covenant issues had reached conclusion,

It was however highlighted that any ground preparation works, once the
outstanding issues were resolved, would need to commence as soon as
possible; to this end, Council APPROVED an increase in the earmarked
for the Stagholt project by £17,000 - this would reflect the rough cost of
undertaking all work advocated by the Allotment Association

To receive RFO’s budget report and bank reconciliation for
September ‘23

Council NOTED the latest budget report with Actual Net Income of
£384,640.57; Actual Net Expenditure of £209 155.53 and total reserve
movements of £19,415.05.

Council also NOTED the bank reconcmatlon for September 2023 with a
closing balance of £196,288. 97 :

To approve the latest payment hst

The payment made to the Deputy Clerk was highhghted and it was
explained that the payment made _f r the_ lIghts expedlted the necessary
repairs.

Council APPROVED ,,Afj:_"latest payment |

st totallmg E7;135: 05

To receive the outcome of Quarter 1 and 2. lnternal Control Checks
(ICCs) :

Council NOTED the Internaif'-Contro[ Checks for quarters one and two and
thanked the auditor for his work ,

To approve the town counc1[ S representatwe on Stroud District
- Council, Commumty Engagement Group for the Canal

Council RESOLVED to appomt Town Councillor Debbie Curtis as a town
council representatwe on the District Council’s Community Engagement

: Group for the Canal

'To approve meetmg dates for Town Council and its committees for

the 2024 calendar year

Owing to the fact that 2024 is the year of elections, it was suggested
that the first full town council meeting should be held on Monday 13th
May.

Council APPROVED the calendar of meetings as presented subject to the
change mentioned above.

To award the Phase 1 works contract for Stagholt Fields (The

Allotments)
Agenda item brought forward - See above comments

To award the contract to clear the vegetation from Stagholt Brook
Council RESOLVED to award the contract TW Hawkins at a cost of
£1,450 plus vat



TC3126

TC3127

To award the contract for insulating the Pavilion loft area and for the
lagging of pipework

Council realised the need to progress this work urgently and was pleased
that Officers were able to secure pricing from three contractors.

The Clerk was asked to establish whether external funding was currently
available to support the town council’s efforts to make the sports
pavilion more energy efficient. In the likely event that are no external
funding opportunities, Council RESOLVED to award the insulation and
lagging work required in the loft of the Sports Pavilion at Oldends Lane
at a cost of £6,750 plus vat.

To receive the minutes of the Business Co'mmittee meeting on 2" Oct
’23 and approve its recommendations:
o To approve the recommended approach to the town
council’s budget setting process B/606 and EC/683
Council APPROVED the Business Comm1ttee and Environment
Committee in respect of the council’s budget setting process
which is to: :--i-',j:zj ‘b

‘Committee Clerks to ha1se dlrect_ly,,WIth the Chalrs and Vice
Chairs to. rewew budgets and report on thelr fmdings and

and agreem:_ nt/'
In addition, to

7 :_‘Counml to recelve budget settmg updates ahead of its f1nal

_ determined B/607-_.::‘,-7?”r
‘f-'CounCIl'APPROVED the Business Committee’s for Town Council to
move, its mvestment of £85,378 (as of 30" June ’23) from Nat West
Bank to either CCLA or a more suitable investment account with a
Buildi'ng Society

° 4___T0/approve the recommended approach to securing the
council’s contracted out grounds maintenance service
B/610 and E/687
Council APPROVED the recommendation put forward by both
Environment and Business Committees which included:

1. Use of the Tender process in line with clause 11b of the
council’s Financial Regulations and Public Procurement
Regulations

2. Increase the length of contract to a period of five years with a
break clause on year three

3. Apply indexation to the contract price ensuring inflation is
accommodated throughout the period of the contract - this is
usually through the application of the RPI or successor index



TC3128

TC3129

4. Minor changes to the current service specification to allow for
the cut and removal of grass in the wildflower/hayfield areas.
5. Add provisional items to the contract to allow for new
elements to be added to the contracted works - Provisional
items covering three key areas namely, Play areas, Town
Greens and Court View within the contract would allow the
town council to agree on an annual basis with the successful
grounds maintenance contractor whether to add or remove
one or more of the provisional items at a price agreed at the
tendering stage. Any changes would need to be agreed on an
annual basis prior to the commencement of the financial year.
Committee to note that the town’s play areas and town greens
are currently maintained by its ‘In House’ team - provisional
items would only be used as a fall: back measure in cases of
urgent need.
6. The application of welghtlngs to Tenders to support their
evaluation. ,
a. 50% Cost and: 50% Quahty /i
b. The quality element is further broken down to the
followmg we1ght1ngs
- Environment - 40%
i,
ifi. Resource and mainténance support - 30%

To recelve the minutes of the, Env1ronment Commlttee meeting on 9th
Oct '23 and approve its recommendatlons

Council recewed and NOTED' the minutes. The recommendation from the
meeting, agenda item E/683 was: discussed under agenda item TC3127
on thas town counc1[ meetmg and was approved

To conﬂrm support for the lntroductlon of parking restrictions to the

. High street car park
- Council acknowledged the need to progress the issue as quickly as

possible as car park users were frustrated by the current situation with
drivers often u,nable to find parking spaces. There was a strength of
feeling that the town car park was a hugely important facility within the
town and a question was raised with the attending ward councillor about
the prospect of the town council purchasing the land. The ward
councillor said she would take the matter up with the District Council.

Council RESOLVED to write to Stroud District Council confirming support
for consultation on implementing restrictions on car park users’ stay and
in doing so, would wish to ensure that the consultation is undertaken
widely enough so as to positively seek feedback from each of the
stakeholder groups, namely High street businesses, car park users
(residents and shoppers), rail commuters, Doctor’s surgery etc. Should
the District Council need support for the consultation, to advise the
town council accordingly.



TC3130

TC3131

TC3132

To approve funding for the provision of additional costed services by
‘The Door’

Council APPROVED the expenditure of £3,669 for the provision of
additional services provided for the period 15t Sept to 30" Nov 2023, as
detailed in its latest quarterly report.

To approve the purchase of a new wreath to send to London’s
Remembrance Service via GWR’s Poppy Train

Council RESOLVED not to contribute towards the Poppy Train initiative
owing to the lack of time to purchase an environmental wreath option

Date of next meeting - Monday 13th November 23
Council NOTED the date of the next meetmg
Public Bodies (Admission to Meetmgs) Act 1960

The Council will by resolution exclude the publlc from the following items as due
to the confidential nature of the busmess to be transacted publicity of the item

TC3133

would be prejudicial ta the pubhc_ interest.

To receive Busmess Commlttee s recommendatlons following the
recently comp[eted rewew of the town counc1l s grounds staff

Recommendatton 1: To mcrease the Grounds Person’s salary (SCP5 -
£21,575) in line w1th the post of senior grounds person (SCP10 -

£23 620j until such.time as the senior position is filled - payment to
be backdated to 11t September 2023,

: Counc1l APPROVED the recommendatmn

/

' Recommendatlon 2. To lncrease the Grounds Person’s salary

i N permanently in line with that currently paid to the Senior Grounds

, person’s (SCP10 £23,620), once the vacant post has been filled
*Councﬂ APPROVED the recommendation

Recommendatlon 3, To increase the Senior Grounds Person’s salary
from SCP10 (£23 620) to SCP18 (£27,344)
Council APPROVED the recommendation

Recommendation 4. To commence the recruitment for the Senior

Grounds position
Council APPROVED the recommendation



Notes on Agenda items, Full Town Council Monday 13'" November 2023

TC3136 - Minutes

See attached minutes

TC3138 - Ward/GCC
updates

See attached report

TC3139 - Budget

See attached budget and reconciliation reports

TC3140 - Payments

See attached list

TC3141 - 24/25
Budget

See 3 attached reports showing example options — see the headings for each in
addition to the highlighted figures at the back of each report. The information will
hopefully be self explanatory — if not please don’t be concerned as they will be
explained in detail at the meeting.

Officers have now met with the Chairs and Vice Chairs of the two committees to
discuss budget details. The reports show recommended changes along with

comments.
We will be using the ‘Edge’ Finance software at the meeting to work out the outcome

of different scenarios.

TC3142 —Verney
Fields

The Motion was submitted by Cllr John Callinan — John will be talking to the issue.
Please however find a list of the council’s reserves for reference.

TC3143 — Business
Committee - Ship Inn
Site

See draft minutes of Business Committee meeting dated 30" October.

Recommendation is as detailed in the FTC agenda

TC3144 - See draft minutes of Environment Committee meeting dated 6™ November
Environment

Committee - Recommendation is as detailed in the FTC agenda

Donation

TC3145 - To discuss communication requirements following decisions made at the meeting as

Communications

agreed with the Communications Working Group.







Apologies from me tonight as | am on holiday which also prevents me from attending the site visit on
Tuesday at Verney Field although | will attend the DCC meeting the following week. It would be
helpful for me to know the Town Council’s position here.,

Simil Spec Walk: Stroud District Council have been working closely with Gloucestershire Sight Loss
Council (GSLC) over the past year to facilitate simil spec walks across all the High Streets in the
district. The aim is for elected members to learn first hand about the barriers which prevent High
Streets being accessible to all. Walks so far have been held in Berkeley, Stroud Wotton and recently
a walk was held in Stonehouse which | attended as ward cllr along with Hannah the Corporate Policy
& Governance Manager, Sarah a senior P&C Officer, Josie one of our Animal Welfare Officers (dog
warden) and Carlos, STC Clerk.

The walk was led by Alun Davies who is the GSLC Engagement Manager for the southwest. Alun a
former Bristol City Cllr is totally blind, and it was awesome to watch him negotiate our High Street
with only the aid of his white stick. We were also joined by Wayne Hands a partially sighted
volunteer who is a parish cllr in Tewkesbury. We were all issued with glasses which mimic certain
eye conditions, and which allowed us all to experience the challenges and hazards faced while
navigating the High Street. As well as being a slightly scary experience, even with a guiding hand, it
was very worthwhile and enlightening. We learned for ourselves eg that A boards kept close to the
building line and trees and planters on the other side of the footpath near the kerb were beneficial
and not an obstacle to be negotiated

The feedback from Alun was very heartening in that Stonehouse pavements were quite the best in
the district thus far — Nailsworth, Dursley and Minch still to come - as they are wide and smooth and
devoid of street furniture. In the planning of the shared space Stonehouse worked with a visually
impaired resident and the access group to this end and among other things maintained a kerb edge
to the wide pavements. Also there are no overhanging overgrown hedges which narrow the
pavements and no low hanging baskets or planters to impede progress. The forecourt in front of
several shops at the top of the high street was seen as something of a hazard however, but the
strategically placed Stonehouse in Bloom planter was seen as a real advantage here.

At Council last week | presented to Council the latest HRA Acquisitions budget to purchase a further
four properties for people fleeing conflict. SDC has successfully bid though the Local Authority Fund
(LAHF) for funding for this vital work, for the second time. The intention of the LAHF is to address
immediate pressures to provide accommodation for families who have arrived in UK via Ukranian
and Afghan resettlement and relocation schemes, as well as increasing the stock of social houses for
the future. The first tranche due to be completed by the end of this month is on track for 15
properties. Some of these homes are in Stonehouse

Mattie Ross
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Bank Account Reconciled Statement

Stonehouse Town Council 01651837 30-98-29
Statement Number 43  Bank Statement No. 43
Statement Opening Balance £196,288.97 Opening Date 01/10/23
Statement Closing Balance £60,713.48  Closing Date 31/10/23
True/ Cashbook Closing £60,713.48
Balance
Date Cheque/ Ref.  Supplier/ Customer Debit (£) Credit (£) Balance (£)
02/10/23 DEB0210230LYMPI Olympic Cars Peugeot 59.73 0.00 196,229.24
C
02/10/23 FPI021023STFC  Stonehouse Town Football 0.00 200.18 196,429.42
Club
03/10/23 FPI031023BIEI Bake It Eat It 0.00 36.00 196,465.42
04/10/23 FPI041023BOTH  Bags On The Hill 0.00 36.00 196,501.42
04/10/23 FPI041023MAGPIE  Magpies Social Club 0.00 262.50 196,763,902
S
04/10/23 FPO041023RS Richard Smart 228.05 0.00 196,535.87
05/10/23 FPI051023WRIGHT Wrightz Creationz 0.00 36.00 196,571.87
Z
06/10/23 FPIO61023DIXIES  Dixies 0.00 24.00 196,595.87
06/10/23 STCPAYNO2 116,000.00 0.00 80,595.87
06/10/23 TFR061023LLOYDS Lloyds Bank 30.00 0.00 80,565.87
09/10/23 DDO091023YUENER YU Energy 790.09 0.00 79,775.78
GY
09/10/23 FPI09102GWT Gloucestershire Wildlife 0.00 36.00 79,811.78
Trust
10/10/23 DD101023YUENER YU Energy 99.50 0.00 79,712.28
GY
12/10/23 FPI121023CCT Cotswold Canals Trust 0.00 36.00 79,748.28
16/10/23 DD161023JOHNST John Stayle Services Ltd 15.70 0.00 79,732.58
AYTE
16/10/23 DD16102302 02 31.44 0.00 79,701.14
16/10/23 DD161023WATERP WaterPlus 190.11 0.00 79,511.03
LUS
17110123 PAY171023LLOYD Lloyds Bank 7.85 0.00 79,503.18
s
19/10/23 FPO191023ADAD  All Done and Dusted 98.40 0.00 79,404.78
19/10/23 FPO191023CLARIA Clarian Property Services 120.00 0.00 79,284.78
N
19/10/23 FPO191023DGM Dursley Garden Machinery 53.29 0.00 79,231.49
19/10/23 FPO191023EASYW Easy Window Cleaning 12.00 0.00 79,219.49
INDOW
19/10/23 FPO191023GBSPO GB Sport & Leisure 1,209.67 0.00 78,009.82
RT
19/10/23 FPO191023GCC  Gloucestershire County 165.94 0.00 77,843.88
Council
19/10/23 FPO191023GRUND Grundon Waste 62.24 0.00 77,781.64
ON Management Ltd
07/11/23  10:25 AM Vs: 8.90.0 Stonehouse Town Council Page 1
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Bank Account Reconciled Statement

19/10/23 FPO191023HMRC  HMRC 3,008.76

19/10/23 FPO191023JIREH  Jireh Solutions Ltd 458.18

18/10/23 FPO181023JMC Jo Mew Creative 200.00

19/10/23 FPO191023JS Jacqui Sanders 46.36

19/10/23 FPO191023KIBLEC Kiblec Electrical & Security 438.00

19/10/23 FPO191023PROLIF Prolific Solutions (South 58.96
IC West) Ltd

19/10/23 FPO191023TWHA T W Hawkins & Sons 2,478.00
WHKINS

20/10/23 DD201023NEST NEST 1,5634.02

23/10/23 DEB231023VOIPFO Voipfone 8.40
NE

25/10/23 FPO2510235DC Stroud District Council 234.00

25/10/23 S0251023STAFFS  Staff Salaries 8,249.08
ALARY

30/10/23 SO301023PATA PATA Payroll 60.50

30/10/23 S0O301023UBICO  Ubico Limited 468.00

31/110/23 FPI3110235TFC g}ogehouse Town Foolball 0.00

u

Uncleared and unpresented effects

Total unclea

Reconciled by ~ Carla Swindells

Signed

red and unpresented 0.00
Total debits / credits 136416.27
ncial Officer

Clerk / Responsible Fina

Date

07/11723  10:25 AM Vs: 8.90.0

Stonehouse Town Council

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

174.10

0.00
840.78

Chair

74,772.88
74,314.70
74,114.70
74,068.34
73,630.34

73,671.38

71,093.38

69,559.36

69,560.96

69,316.96

61,067.88

61,007.38
60,5639.38

60,713.48

Page 2






Stonehouse Town Council

Expenditure transactions - approval list

Supplier totals will include confidential items

Start of year 01/04/23

No Payment Gross Heading Invoice  Details Invoice
Reference date
3388 £506.00 109072 03/11/23 1st Call Auto Rentals - Van rental whilst repairs 65439
being made to council vehicle
E506.6l-}_ 1st Call Auto Rentals - Total
3390 £123.00 118074 31710123 All Done and Dusted - October 2023 - Pod 1549
cleaning
777£172300 All Done and Dusled - Total
3377 £177.60 11407 21/10/23 Allstone Speedy Skips - Mini Skip 98948
£1_7?—66 Allstone Speedy Skips - Total
3386 £954.00 109072 31110723 Anthony J Smith Glos Lid - TH Screen cabling 1576
and outlets
ééSleDﬂ Anthony J Smith Glos Ltd - Total
3396 £192.32 20501 07111723 Carol Kambites - Expenses - Goodwill grolto gifis
£1-9-2:3.2- Carol Kambites - Total
3401 £1,687.50 1140/8 28/10/23 County Insulation - Pavilion - Deposit for 23002
insulation works
77£17,7E732;77£ County [nsulation - Total
3378 £16.80 10801 23/10/23 Easy Window Cleaning - November 2023 - TH 16614
o WE‘EJ;E Easy Window Cleaning - Total
3394 £165.94 108072 26/10/23 Gloucestershire County Council - October 2023 - 1800725383
TH Cleaning
___;1?5.;;' Gloucestershire County Council - Total
3389 £60.00 1140/5 03/11/23 Hogg and Smith - Pavilion - removal of urinal 2356
i EGUGO Hogg and Smith - Total
3382 £17.94 109072 30/10/23 Intocleaning Ltd - Toilet roll - TH 25212
£17.§4 Intocleaning Ltd - Total
3385 £278.18 1040/ 01/11/23 Jireh Solutions Ltd - October 2023 - Conlract 28134
£278.18 Jireh Solutions Ltd - Total
3383 £237.00 1140/8 30/10/23 Kiblec Electrical & Security - Fire lighting 2091
replacement
£_2370_0 Kiblec Electrical & Security - Total
3400 £7.85 1090/2 12/09/23 Lloyds Bank - Bank charges - 10th August to 9th 409560512
September
Signature - Signature
Date

07711723 09:43 AN Vs 8.90.00

Page |






Stonehouse Town Counci

Expenditure transactions - approval list ae e
Supplier totals will include confidential items
No Payment Gross Heading Invoice  Details nvoice
Reference date
£7.85 Lioyds Bank - Total
3380 £31.44 1040/4 30/10/23 02 - NeVaber 2023 - Mabile Blioris 26756263
33989 £31.44 1040/4 30/09/23 02 - October 2023 - Mobile phone charges 24914202
£62.88 02 - Total
3384 £18.00 1040/5 30/10/23 Prolific Solutions (South West) Ltd - October 9883
2023 - Printer
£18.00 Prolific Solutions (South West) Ltd - Total
3381 £21.87 1070/7 28/10/23 Simple Hygiene Solutions - October 2023 1415
£21.87 Simple Hygiene Soluticns - Total
3398 £234.00 2090/ 12110123 Stroud District Council - Planning application -
Stagholt - paid by debit card
£234.00 Stroud District Council - Tolal
3397 £95.84 2050/ 07/11/23 Theresa Watt - Expenses - Goodwill grotlo gifls
£95.84 Theresa Watt - Total
3395 £468.00 1190/6 18/10/23 Ubico Limited - October 2023 - Dogflitter bin 60063906
collection
£468.00 Ubico Limited - Total
3379 £8.40 1040/4 22/10/23 Voipfone - October 2023 - Answerphone 1014243163
£8.40 Voipfone - Total
3373 £118.76 114072 30/09/23 WaterPlus - September 2023 - Water - Pavilion 03476782
3374 £71.35 1070/2 30/09/23 WaterPlus - September 2023 - Water - TH 03472297
3375 £57.72 1070/2 31/10/23 WaterPlus - October 2023 - Water - TH 03757475
3376 £63.04 1140/2 3110723 WaterPlus - October 2023 - Water - Pavilion 03759351
£310.87 WaterPlus - Total
3387 £67.98 1070/3 01/11/23 YU Energy - October 2023 - Electricity - Library 01336858
3391 £144.18 1070/3 03/11/23 YU Energy - October 2023 - Electricity - TH 01355262
3392 £150.85 1180/3 03/11/23 YU Energy - October 2023 - Electricity - Pod 01355267
3393 £491.29 114013 0311723 YU Energy - October 2023 - Electricity - Pavilion 01355263
£854.30 YU Energy - Total
Signature - Signature
Date

0711723 09:44 AM Vs: 8.90.00

Page 2






Stonehouse Town Council
Expenditure transactions - approval list

Supplier totals will include confidential items

Start of year 01/04/23

No Payment Gross Heading Invoice  Details Invoice
Reference date
Total  £6498.29
Signature - S . ~ Signature
Date -
Page 3

O7/L1723 0949 AN Vs: §90.00






Stonehouse Town Council

i ] i Start of year 01/04/23
Expenditure transactions - approval list y
Supplier totals will include confidential items
No Payment Gross Heading Invoice  Details Invoice
Reference date
3404 £175.00 2050/1 00/11/23 Nailsworth Chamber of Trade & Commerce - 00164
Extra 5 stalls for Goodwill 2023
£175.00 Nailsworth Chamber of Trade & Commerce -
Total
3403 £10,880.00 1170 08/11/23 The Door - 3rd quarter contract payment 1329
£10,880.00 The Door - Total
Total £11,055.00
Signature Signature
Date
Page 1

09/11/23  02:13 PM Vs: 8.90.00
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Reserve Movements Start of year 01/04/23

General Fund
-£54,018.82  Start of year value
12/06/23 -£5,000.00 : To Cotswold Canal Trust Grant, Decision of FTC 16/6/22 TC2824 and 12/6/2

18/10/23 -£17,000.00 : To Stagholt Allotments, Decision of FTC 16/10/23 Agenda Item 3124

This value is calculated and not just a sum of

£15,455.58 Value as at 31/03/24 :
reserve movements plus starting balance.

General Reserve (Contingency)
£128,898.96 Start of year value

29/08/23 -£3,924.35 : Expenditure transaction 3286,
£124 97461 Current value

Replacement Recreation Land
£63,056.00 Start of year value

£63,066.00 Current value

Asset Renewal Reserve
£22,000.00 Start of year value

£22,000.00 Current value

Elections
£5,000.00 Start of year value

29/08/23 -£5,000.00 : Expenditure transaction 3286,
£0.00  Current value

Oldends Lane New Community Facilities
£411,378.00 Start of year value

16/08/23 -£299.00

£411,079.00

Land Acquisition
£0.00

£0.00

Street Furniture
£5,000.00

: Expenditure transaction 3281, TBC 26th June 2023 B/556

Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value

£5,000.00 Current value

Oldends l.ane Seage Development
£70,000.00 Start of year value

£70,000.00 Current value

Replacement vehicle
£3,622.00 Start of year value

£3,622.00 Current value

GS/11/23 0143 PM Vs 8.90.00 Stonehouse Town Council Page I



Town Hall Security & Improvements
£0.00 Start of year value

£0.00 Current value

Mowers & Equipment
£17,657.50 Start of year value

£17,6567.560 Current value

Feasibility Studies
£0.00 Start of year value

£0.00 Current value

Neighbourhood Plan Review
£13,000.00 Start of year value

£13,000.00 Current value

Stroud DC LRSG Business COVID Support Grant for Stonehou
£0.00 Start of year value

£0.00 Current value

Stroud DC Tourism Grants 2019
£661.27 Start of year value

£651.27 Current value

Stroud District Council Market Towns Initiative Funding
£43,325.00 Start of year value

£43,325.00 Current value

GWR Community Cohesion Fund 20/21 (Station Tree scheme)
£0.00 Start of year value

£0.00 Current value

CIL
£8,792.16  Start of year value

£8,792.16 Current value

Bus shelter replacement & repairs
£16,000.00 Start of year value

£16,000.00 Current value

Meadow Road Play area refurbishment
£16,000.00 Start of year value

£16,000.00 Current value

Gloucestershire Wildlife Trust Wild Towns Project
£0.00 Start of year value

£0.00 Current value

Stagholt Brook Repairs
£0.00  Start of year value

08/11/23 0143 PM Vs: 8.90.00 Stonehouse Town Council
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£0.00

Trees 2021/2022
£0.00

£0.00

Plantinum Jubilee 2023
£0.00

£0.00

Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Underwrite Rev Budget 22/23
£0.00 Start of year value

£0.00 Current value

Laburnum Recreation Field Trees and Wildflower seeds Memor
£1,608.34 Start of year value

£1,608.34 Current value

GCC Build Back Better Fund

£1,250.00
£1,250.00

Welcome Back Funding
£1,115.00

£1,115.00

Start of year value

Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Stagholt Allotments
£8,000.00 Start of year value

01/09/23 -£1,682.80 : Expenditure transaction 3311,

18/10/23 £17,000.00 : From General Fund, Decision of FTC 16/10/23 Agenda ltem 3124

£23,417.20 Current value

Court View
£10,000.00 Start of year value

£10,000.00 Current value

Major Projects Support
£5,000.00 Start of year value

£5,000.00 Current value

Tourism Market Towns
£10.00 Start of year value

£10.00 Current value

Stroudwater Railway station feasibility survey
£0.00 Start of year value

£0.00  Current value

Cotswold Canal Trust Grant
£0.00  Start of year value

O/11/23 01443 PM Vs 8.90.00 Stonchouse Town Council
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12/06/23 -£5,000.00
12/06/23 £56,000.00
£0.00

Homestart Grant
£0.00

£0.00

. Expenditure transaction 3153, Decision of FTC 16/56/23 TC2824 and 12/6/23

: From General Fund, Decision of FTC 16/5/22 TC2824 and 12/6/23 TC3071

Current value

Start of year value

Current value

Support Stonehouse - Warm spaces fund

£10,000.00
£10,000.00

In Bloom Planting display
£10,000.00

13/04/23 -£2,677.98

£7,322.02

Canal Spring Festival

£2,000.00
£2,000.00
Youth Support

£50,000.00
£50,000.00

Kings Coronation
£1,357.05
21/04/23 -£124.00
24/04/23 -£350.00
25/04/23 -£125.00
12/05/23 -£160.00
17/05/23 -£450.00
05/10/23 £39.23
05/10/23 £32.69
£76.13
£916,856.23
£932,311.81

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value

. Expenditure transaction 3041, Decision by FTC

Current value

Start of year value

Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value
. Expenditure transaction 3063,

. Expenditure transaction 2996,
. Expenditure transaction 3066,
. Expenditure transaction 3103,
. Expenditure transaction 3100,
. Expenditure transaction 3087,
. Expenditure transaction 3087,

Current value

Current Reserves total
excluding the General Fund

Current Reserves total
including the General Fund

O8/11/23 01:43 PN Vs: 8.90.00
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STONEHOUSE

TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a Town Business Committee
held on Monday 30th October ‘23 at 7.00pm
at the Town Hall

Present: Councillors, John Callinan (Committee Vice Chair), Keith
Creighton, Carol Kambites and Wendy Thomson

In Attendance: Carlos Novoth (Clerk); Jacqui Sanders (Deputy Clerk); Town
Councillors Debbie Curtis and Marcus Dixon

Attendees were reminded that the Proceedings of the meeting could be filmed,
photographed or recorded.

B/614 To receive apologies
Apologies were received from Cllrs Theresa Watt and Gary Powell

B/615 To receive Declarations of Interest
There was a declaration of interest raised by Cllr Carol Kambites in relation to
agenda item B/618

B/616 To approve the minutes of the Business Committee meeting on 2" Oct ‘23
Subject to the addition of the following - ‘Committee APPROVED the minutes
as a true and accurate record of the meeting

B/617 To receive the latest budget position
Committee NOTED the latest budget position totaling ‘Net Actual Expenditure’
of £191,834.66; ‘Net Actual Income’ of £383,340.57; Reserve movements of
£144,273:35

Cllr Kambites left the meeting at 7.10pm in light of her declared interest in agenda
item B/618

B/618 To approve the latest payments list
Committee APPROVED the latest payment list totaling expenditure of
£19,380.13

Cllr Kambites returned to the meeting at 7.12pm

B/619 To discuss budgetary concerns/issues in relation to the 2024/25 proposed
Budget
The following ideas/issues/concerns were raised in support of the budget
setting process:



o The purchase of stalls for the Goodwill event. This was considered in past
years and it was established that whilst it may save money in the long
run, the setting up and breaking down processes would necessitate a lot
of resource on a day that was already very labour intensive.

o Allocate funding to encourage and support ‘Sport of Girls’ - it was found
nationally that girls generally ventured away from sports. Cllr Wendy
Thomson to seek guidance and experience from other organisations

o Allocate funding to support the ‘Ship Inn’ site working group for the
period considered as ‘Meanwhile Use’ - A budget proposal was put forward
totaling £22,500 - this includes the setting up of an on site cafe with
toilets, picnic benches and the provision of a small jetty - general working
capital was also proposed. It was felt that the town council wished to
demonstrate its willingness and drive into making the site a success to
support it being used as a community space.

Committee RECOMMENDS town council approve a new earmarked reserve
for the site headed ‘Ship Inn site - Meanwhile Use’ with a budget of
£20,000.

o Increase the Youth work budget to accommodate increased costs

B/620 To recommend for town council approval a new three year IT support
contract
The Deputy Clerk provided a detailed analysis of the quotations received by
four IT providers. It was found that some IT contractors either would not
provide quotations based on the council’s requirements or had quoted
differently to others making the analysis more difficult. The fore runner for
the contract was in the incumbent contractor albeit, it was acknowledged that
Cllrs had experienced problems with their service prompting unease at
awarding a longer-term contract to them. One Cllr felt that the options were
limited to just one contractor and asked whether Officers had researched the
contractors used by other local authorities.
Following discussion, a proposal was made and seconded for the matter to be
put to a vote. The Clerk asked to be heard and explained that whilst it has
taken some considerable time for Officers to reach the current outcome, in
light of the concerns shown at the meeting, he was prepared to seek further
quotations with a view to incorporating those contractors used by other
authorities. On request by the proposer and seconder, the proposal was
withdrawn.
Committee voted to DEFER the matter to the next Business Committee
meeting

B/621 To receive updates from the following working groups:

1. Climate Change Action Forum
The group is currently looking at a ‘Bike Drop’ (electric bike hire)
initiative and are looking for space to house them and support
volunteers
The SWEA project is entering its third year of the current project -
details of which are to be determined

2. Oldends Lane Development
There has not been a recent meeting
Old changing rooms building - disconnection of utilities to be
confirmed prior to work starting



New sewer line - yet to hear back from Hitchins

3. Support Stonehouse
Meeting took place recently and a further one planned
Restarting ‘warm spaces’ but need to consider potentially opening
only one or two site - Bridge café being one potential - John Callinan
to ask James Thomson - need to find out why there was a low take up
last year. New leaflets planned

4, Youth
No recent meetings - The Door Annual event held in November -
invitation from the Door forwarded to town councillors

5. Policy
H&S policy and council strategy being brought to committee and
council soon. Also looking to bring forward next year’s planned
reviews to help support the administration, post-election.

6. Internal Audit Panel
Nothing to report

B/622 To note the date of the next meeting - Monday 27" November 2023

Date of the next meeting noted






STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes (subject to agreement at the next Committee meeting) of a meeting of the
Town Environment Committee on Monday 6" November, 7pm at Stonehouse Library,
High Street, Stonehouse, GL10 2NG.

Present:

Councillors: Rachel Armstrong, Deborah Curtis, Marcus Dixon, Neil Gibbs (Committee
Chair), Carol Kambites (Chair/Town Mayor), Val Randell, Keith Terry (Committee Vice
Chair) Theresa Watt.

Also present: Jacqui Sanders (Deputy Town Clerk), one member of the public.

Attendees are reminded that the Proceedings of this meeting may be filmed,
photographed, or recorded.

One member of the public asked to speak concerning the parking of vehicles on the main
High Street, making visibility poor when emerging from junctions.

The member of the public thanked the committee for listening, then left the meeting.

E/693To receive apologies.
Apologies were received from Cllr Curtis.

E/694 Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were declared.

E/695 To approve the minutes of the Town Environment Committee meeting held on
Monday 9t October.

Committee APPROVED the minutes as a true and accurate record of the meeting.
E/696 To receive the latest updated Environment Budget.

Committee RECEIVED and NOTED the latest Budget position.

Total Actual Net Income £1,300.00

Total Actual Net Expenditure £36,256.50
Total Reserve £5,191.70
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STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

E/697 To agree arrangements for the 2024/25 budget setting process.

Committee AGREED with the Officers recommendation for amending the
budget for 2024/5 as follows:

Income:

Stonehouse in Bloom - remove £1500 from budget code 200.
Planting Sponsorship - remove £900 from budget code 210.
Expenditure:

Non contract planting - remove £500.00 from budget code 2010/2
Watering services - remove £3000 from budget code 2010/3.

Grounds Maintenance (contract) increase budget by £2,500.00

E/698 To note the ongoing flooding at the bottom of Horsemarling Lane and
determine next steps.

Committee RECOMMENDED Officers arrange a meeting with the local SuD$S
officer.

E/699 To comment on the proposed 20mph zone in Stonehouse.

Committee SUPPORTED the proposed 20mph zone in Stonehouse but
requested

E/686 T



TOWN COUNCIL

E/687 To approve recommendations in relation to the council’s future grounds
maintenance.

The main area of concern was in relation to the wildflower/hayfield areas in
Laburnum,. These need to be cut and collected once per year. It was felt that
any increase in contracting should only be done as a last resort,

The following Officer recommendations were RECOMMENDED for approval by
full council subject to possible revision to the service recommendation:

1. Use of the Tender process in line with clause 11b of the council’s Financial
Regulations and Public Procurement Regulations

2. Increase the length of contract to a period of five years with a break clause on
year three

3. Apply indexation to the contract price ensuring inflation is accommodated
throughout the period of the contract - this is usually through the application of
the RPI or successor index

4. Minor changes to the current service specification to allow for the cut and
removal of grass in the wildflower/hayfield areas.

5. Add provisional items to the contract to allow for new elements to be added to
the contracted works - Provisional items covering three key areas namely, Play
areas, Town Greens and Court View within the contract would allow the town
council to agree on an annual basis with the successful grounds maintenance
contractor whether to add or remove one or more of the provisional items at a
price agreed at the tendering stage. Any changes would need to be agreed on an
annual basis prior to the commencement of the financial year. Committee to note
that the town’s play areas and town greens are currently maintained by its ‘In
House’ team - provisional items would only be used as a fall-back measure in cases
of urgent need.

6. The application of weightings to Tenders to support their evaluation.

o 50% Cost and 50% Quality.

o The quality element is further broken down to the following weightings:
= Environment - 40%
= Health and Safety - 30%
= Resource and maintenance support arrangements - 30%

E/688 To comment on planning applications.

S.23/1988/FUL ABB Ltd, Oldends Lane, Stonehouse
Proposed ground mounted Solar Array.
Comment: Committee support this application.



STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

S$.23/1985/DISCON Unit 2, Parcel E4, Land West of Stonehouse, Great Oldbury
Drive, Great Oldbury. Discharge of condition 3 (noise mitigation) of planning
permission $.21/2759/REM - Reserved Matters application for a proposed
employment development (Class E(g), B2/B8) pursuant to outline planning
permission $.14/0810/0UT including details of landscaping, design, scale, and
appearance. (description updated 13/04 to reflect outline permission).
Comment:

S.23/1693/VAR Land adjoining Station Road, Bristol Road, Stonehouse

Variation of condition 15 of permitted application 5.21/1712/VAR - various
alterations to house types (change 2 house types from 2 - 2.5 storey) and design.
Changes to fenestration, materials, footprint, elevations, frontages and additional
formers. Small changes to the ridge heights and to regularise the building form to
flat block and balconettes to flats.

Comment: No comment.

APPEAL REF: S.23/035/APPREF PLANNING REF: S.23/0480/FUL

Land at 24 Oldends Lane, Stonehouse

Demolition of existing outbuilding/canopy and erection of single bungalow.
Comment:

$.23/2099/LBC Stonehouse Court Hotel, Bristol Road, Stonehouse
Re-roofing of the Caroline Suite and the addition of PV Panels to this roof.

Comment:

S.23/2098/FUL Stonehouse Court Hotel, Bristol Road, Stonehouse
Re-roofing of the Caroline Suite and the addition of PV Panels to this roof.
Comment: Committee support this application.

S.23/2108/HHOLD 37 Rosedale Avenue, Stonehouse
Erection of a single storey rear extension and garage conversion.
Comment: No objections as long as none from neighbours.

S.23/2150/TPO Unit 1200, Stonehouse Park, Sperry Way, Stonehouse

Decayed Lime Tree - fell.
Comment: 'No objections as long as the tree has been inspected by a qualified tree surveyor
and that any tree felled is replaced by another somewhere suitable.'

S.23/2070/CPL 3 Melbourne Drive, Stonehouse



STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

Removal of existing garage and erection of a replacement detached garage and
extended access drive.
Comment: No objections as long as none from neighbours

S$.23/2113/NEWTPO Land known as Verney Fields, Stonehouse
DCC 14t November.
Comment:

E/689

E/690 To receive Working Groups updates. Members may wish to note
any reports from the following:
Comms - Not met, meeting to be arranged.
Stroudwater (Bristol Road) Station - As discussed in the meeting, a meeting is to
be arranged with Siobhan Baille.
Canal Rejuvenation - Following the news that Stroud District Council’s Strategy &
Resources Committee gave a green light to the people of Stonehouse to enable the
former Ship Inn site to become a community space, the working group are trying to
arrange a meeting with Cotswold Canals Connected.
Transport and Highways - Not met, meeting to be arranged.
Public Rights of Way - Following reports that the stile is being demolished on
MST28, a report has been made to the GCC PROW to inform them.
Recreation - Not met, a meeting to be arranged.

E/691 To receive a report on planning decisions received from Stroud District
Council.

S.23/1735/TCA 8 Barlow Close, Stonehouse

Coppice trees within 2m of property boundary wall, crown lift over garage by 3m
and fell 2 maples to rear.

NO OBJECTION.

E/692 Date of next Environment Committee meeting: Monday 6" November 2023







